

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No.: 64040

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant/Respondent .

Appeals from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable Douglas E. Smith, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-13-679114-C

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BY
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEVADA
FOUNDATION (ACLU-NV), IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, NEVADA PUBLIC INTEREST INSTITUTE, INC.**

Staci J. Pratt, Nevada Bar # 12630
Allen Lichtenstein, Nevada Bar # 3992
Amanda Morgan, Nevada Bar # 13200
ACLU of Nevada Foundation
601 S. Rancho Drive, Suite B-11
Las Vegas, NV 89106
Telephone: (702) 366-1536
pratt@aclunv.org
allenaclunv@lvcoxmail.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Amicus Brief of the ACLU of Nevada in support of Appellant NPRI	1
I. Statement of identity and interest of the ACLU of Nevada	1
II. Summary of Argument	1
II. Argument	4
A. The email directory at issue is a public record under Nevada law.	4
1. Under the pertinent sections of both NRS and NAC Chapters 239, the directory is a public record.	5
2. The case law cited by the District Court to bolster its argument that the directory is not a public record does not support that conclusion.	8
B. The directory is not confidential.	13
C. A “balancing test” is inapplicable here.	15
D. Any balancing test must favor disclosure.	18
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

cases

<i>City of Elkhart v. Agenda: Open Government, Inc.</i> , 683 N.E.2d 622 (Ind.Ct.App.1997)	9
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Kootenai County Bd .</i> , 144 Idaho 259, 159 P.3d 896, 899 (2007)	18
<i>Donrey of Nevada v. Bradshaw</i> , 106 Nev. 630, 798 P.2d 144 (1990)	3,15,16, 17,18
<i>Dortch v. Atlanta Journal</i> , 261 Ga. 350, 405 S.E.2d 43 (1991)	9
<i>DR Partners v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 116 Nev. 616, 6 P.3d 465 (Nev. 2000)	8,9, 17,19
<i>Gray v. Clark County School District</i> (No. 56326; District Court No. A543861)	1,7,8
<i>Kroeplin v. Wisconsin DNR</i> , 297 Wis.2d 254, 725 N.W.2d 286, (Wis.Ct.App. 2006)	18
<i>LVMPD v. BlackJack Bonding, Inc.</i> (No. 62864 consolidated with No. 63541)	1
<i>PG Publishing Company v. County of Washington</i> , 162 Pa.Cmwlt. 196, 638 A.2d 422 (1994)	9
<i>Reno Newspapers, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 266 P.3d 623 (Nev. 2011)	18,19
<i>Reno Newspapers v. Sheriff</i> , 234 P.3d 922 (2010)	3,17,18,19
<i>Rodgers v. Hood</i> , 906 So.2d 1220, (Fla. App. 2005)	9,10,11
<i>SDC Development Corp. v. Mathews</i> , 542 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1976)	10,11

<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells</i> 18 Ohio St.3d 382, 481 N.E.2d 632 (1985)	12
<i>State ex rel. McCleary v. Roberts</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1144, 1148 (Ohio, 2000)	11,12
<i>State ex rel. O'Shea & Assocs. Co., L.P.A. v. Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 962 N.E.2d 297 (Ohio 2012)	12
<i>Weisberg v. Dept of Justice</i> , 631 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11

statutes/codes

Florida Statutes (1977) Section 101.545	10
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),5 U.S.C.§ 552	11
NAC 239.091	2,5,7
N.R.S. 179A.070	15
NRS 239.001	4,17,18
NRS 239.010	5,11,17
NRS 239.0105	
NRS 239.0113	18
NRS 239.121	5
NRS 239B.040	3,13,14,15

Nevada Attorney General Opinions

83 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 3 (May 2, 1983)	16
